*11 providers have restated the gross liability (undiscounted) at 31 March 2023 to remove contingent rent that was

erroneously included in the minimum lease payments prior to the 1 April 2023 accounting policy change. This

restatement has reduced the prior year gross liability disclosed by £1,519 million (previously £13,457 million). The

contingent rent was included as finance charges allocated to future periods therefore there is no impact on the

discounted net liability disclosed on the statement of financial position at 31 March 2023.

101  |  Consolidated NHS provider accounts 2023/24

Note 25.3 Analysis of amounts paid to service concession operators

2023/24 2022/23

£m £m

2,740 2,454

Consisting of:

- Interest charge 713 431

- Repayment of balance sheet obligation 620 339

- Service element 1,156 1,072

- Capital lifecycle maintenance 183 108

- Revenue lifecycle maintenance 8 15

- Contingent rent 2 445

- Addition to lifecycle prepayment 58 44

Impact of change in accounting policy on the allocation of unitary payments

IFRS 16

basis (new

basis)

IAS 17 basis

(old basis)

Impact of

change

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24

£m £m £m

Unitary payment payable to service concession operator 2,740 2,740 -

Consisting of:

- Interest charge 713 410 303

- Repayment of balance sheet obligation 620 337 283

- Service element 1,156 1,170 (14)

- Lifecycle maintenance 191 191 -

- Contingent rent 2 574 (572)

- Addition to lifecycle prepayment 58 58 -

This note shows the total amount paid to the service concession operator in the year, on an accruals basis. The

constituent parts of the unitary payment are taken to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income or

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as appropriate.

IFRS 16 liability measurement principles have been applied to PFI, LIFT and other service concession arrangement

liabilities from 1 April 2023. When payments for the asset are uplifted for inflation, the imputed lease liability

recognised on the SoFP is remeasured to reflect the increase in future payments to current prices. Such increases